
United States Court of Appeals
for the
First Circuit

Case No. 24-1690

ANDRES MEJIA, CHRISTINA KIM PHILIBOTTE, NATIONAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION – NEW HAMPSHIRE, LOCAL 8027,
AFT–NEW HAMPSHIRE, AFL–CIO, JOCELYN MERRILL, KIMBERLY
GREEN ELLIOT, RYAN RICHMAN, MEGHAN EVELYN DURDEN
and JOHN DUBE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FRANK EDELBLUT, in their official capacity as Commissioner,
New Hampshire Department of Education, JOHN M. FORMELLA, in their
official capacity as New Hampshire Attorney General,

(For continuation of caption see inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* PEN AMERICAN CENTER, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

OF COUNSEL:
JOHN B. HARRIS
JEREMY BATES
KRISTEN NIVEN
CESARINA DA PARMA
RUBY STRASSMAN

RONALD C. MINKOFF
FRANKFURT KURNIT KLEIN
& SELZ P.C.
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 980-0120

Counsel for Amicus Curiae PEN American Center, Inc.

AHNI MALACHI, in their official capacity as Executive Director, New
Hampshire Commission for Human Rights, CHRISTIAN KIM, in their official
capacity as Chairperson, New Hampshire Commission for Human Rights,
KEN MERRIFIELD, in their official capacity as Commissioner,
New Hampshire Department of Labor,

Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
BACKGROUND	3
A. The Proliferation of Educational Gag Orders in the United States.....	3
B. The Banned Concepts Laws Around the Country.....	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE VAGUE NEW HAMPSHIRE LAW AND SIMILAR PROLIFERATING “ANTI-WOKE” ENACTMENTS CHILL PROTECTED SPEECH	11
II. THE NEW HAMPSHIRE LAW DISCRIMINATES ON THE BASIS OF VIEWPOINT AND CASTS A PALL OF ORTHODOXY OVER THE CLASSROOM.....	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.,
385 U.S. 589 (1967).....14

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....14, 15

United States v. Associated Press,
52 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943)15

Statutes

Georgia Code Section 20-1-11.....12

Individual Freedom Act5, 14

Other Authorities

AARP, *Report of a Special Committee: Political Interference and Academic Freedom in Florida’s Public Higher Education System* (December 2023),
https://www.aaup.org/file/AAUP_Florida_final.pdf.....6

Executive Order No. 13950, 85 Fed. Reg. 60683 (Sept. 22, 2020).....7, 9

Friedman, Jonathan, and Tager, James, *Educational Gag Orders: Legislative Restrictions on the Freedom to Read, Learn, and Teach* (2021), <https://pen.org/report/educational-gag-orders/>.....3, 5

Golden, Daniel “Muzzled by DeSantis, Critical Race Theory Professors Cancel Courses or Modify Their Teaching”, *ProPublica*, (Jan. 3, 2023),
<https://www.propublica.org/article/desantis-critical-race-theory-florida-college-professors>6

Jill Anderson, *The State of Critical Race Theory in Education* (Feb. 23, 2022), <https://www.gse.harvard.edu/ideas/edcast/22/02/state-critical-race-theory-education>.....8

Leslie Postal, “New state rules tell librarians to ‘err on the side of caution’ when picking books”, Orlando Sentinel (Jan. 19, 2023), <https://www.orlandosentinel.com/2023/01/18/new-state-rules-tell-school-librarians-to-err-on-side-of-caution-when-picking-books/>.....6, 7

“Map: Where Critical Race Theory is Under Attack,” Education Week (updated November 1, 2024), www.edweek.org/policy-politics/map-where-critical-race-theory-is-under-attack/2021/06.....7

Meckler, Laura and Natanson, Hannah, “New Critical Race Theory Laws Have Teachers Scared, Confused and Self-Censoring”, The Washington Post (February 14, 2022), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/education/2022/02/14/critical-race-theory-teachers-fear-laws/>12

Patricia Mazzei & Anemona Hartocollis, “Florida Rejects A.P. African American Studies Class”, N.Y. Times (Jan. 19, 2023)6

PEN America, “America’s Censored Classrooms 2024” (October 8, 2024), www.pen.org/report/Americas-censored-classrooms-2024/4

PEN America, *Banned in the USA* (2024), <https://pen.org/report/beyond-the-shelves/>4

PEN America, *Index of Educational Gag Orders* (2024), <https://airtable.com/appg59iDuPhlLPPFp/shrtwubfBUo2tuHyO/tbl49yod7l01o0TCk/viw6VOxb6SUYd5nXM?blocks=hide>.4

Virginia Executive Order 1 “Ending the Use of Inherently Divisive Concepts Including Critical Race Theory, and Restoring Excellence in K-12 Public Education in the Commonwealth” (2022)8

Waxman, Olivia, “Anti-’Critical Race Theory’ Laws Are Working. Teachers Are Thinking Twice About How They Talk About Race”, TIME, (June 30, 2022), <https://time.com/6192708/critical-race-theory-teachers-racism/>.....11
